
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

9 January 2019

To: Chairman – Councillor Henry Batchelor
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dawn Percival
Members of the Employment and Staffing Committee – Councillors 
Sarah Cheung Johnson, Dr. Claire Daunton, Philippa Hart, Mark Howell and 
Peter Topping

Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of EMPLOYMENT AND STAFFING COMMITTEE, 
which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 at 10.00 a.m.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
Beverly Agass
Chief Executive

Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 4
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 as a 
correct record.

RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

4. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 5 - 20

RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET

5. DISABILITY CONFIDENT SCHEME 21 - 50

6. ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE 51 - 86

REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



7. RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION REPORT SHARED PLANNING 
SERVICE

87 - 92

STANDING ITEMS

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Members are asked to bring their diaries.





GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices

While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambri
[...]
inutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on
Friday, 7 December 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Sarah Cheung Johnson Dr. Claire Daunton
Mark Howell

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Philippa Hart, Dawn Percival and 
Peter Topping. Councillor Claire Daunton was appointed as Vice-Chairman for this 
meeting only.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2018 as a 
correct record.

4. RETENTION AND TURNOVER REPORT: JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018

The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report on the 
turnover of staff between 1 July 2018 and 30 September 2018. It was noted that whilst 
the figure of 3.9% for voluntary was slightly over the target figure of 3.25%. 

Exit interviews
The increase in the percentage of exit interviews from 33.3% of leavers to 63.64% of 
leavers was welcomed.

Apprentices
Two apprentices had been recruited in the second quarter, bringing the total of 
apprentices in post to 5. It was noted that the Council started apprentices on Grade 1 
pay scale, which paid more than the minimum wage for apprentices.

Recruitment and retention
It was noted that the Council were preparing to adopt a “golden hello” policy to assist in 
the recruitment of new staff. A re-location policy already existed to assist new staff to 
move to the area up to a total cost of £7,000, which had to be paid back if the employee 
left the organisation early. The Council had agreed to pay the Government’s proposed 
£60 charge for all EU nationals wishing to remain in the UK after Britain leaves the EU.

The recruitment process had been made less onerous for the applicant and CVs were 
now accepted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Employment and Staffing Committee 2 Friday, 7 December 2018

It was suggested that the Council could make better use of free applications such as 
Linked-in and Indeed.

It was suggested that the figures in the table showing reasons for leaving, should be 
expressed in percentage terms by service area.

It was noted that a discussion on career progression was included in the annual 
appraisal process. Training and coaching needs were also discussed.

Safeguarding
It was noted that Safeguarding training for councillors would be arranged for March 
2019.

Task and Finish Group
It was agreed that a proposal for a Recruitment and Retention Task and Finish Group 
should be discussed at the next meeting of the Committee.

Organogram
It was agreed that to provide the Committee with an organogram of Executive 
Management Team and team leaders.

The Committee NOTED the report.

5. SICKNESS ABSENCE: JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2018

The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report on sickness 
absence for the period 1 July to 30 September 2018.

Other
It was noted that the plan was to remove the category “other” for reasons for sickness. 
Concern was raised about the need for confidentiality.

Stress
It was suggested that more effort should be made to manage the expectation of service 
users, especially those who received a service from a section that was understaffed.

Waterbeach Depot
It was noted that the recent promotion of health and safety for depot staff had resulted in 
a reduction in the number of accidents. It was noted that depot staff appeared less likely 
to seek assistance on health issues than those staff based in Cambourne.

The Committee NOTED the report.

6. VERBAL FEEDBACK ON DISABILITY AND EMPLOYMENT

The Head of People and Organisational Development explained to the Committee that 
research had been carried out. Approximately 3% of staff were registered as disabled. A 
full report will be taken to the next meeting of the Committee. It was suggested that the 
views of disabled people should be included in the report.

7. DRAFT STAFF SURVEY QUESTIONNAIRE

The Committee examined the draft employee survey.

It was noted that responses to surveys was typically low from the depot. The Head of 

Page 2



Employment and Staffing Committee 3 Friday, 7 December 2018

People and Organisational Development explained that allowing staff to skip a question 
led to skewed responses.

The Committee NOTED the survey.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Thursday 17 January at 10am in the 
Monkfield Room.

The Meeting ended at 12.00 p.m.

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



Report To: Employment Committee 17 January 2019
Lead Officer: Head of People and Organisational Development

PAY POLICY STATEMENT

Purpose

1. This report appraises Members of the Employment Committee of the requirements of 
the Localism Act in relation to a pay policy statement. 

Recommendations

a) That the Employment Committee recommend the approval of the Pay 
Policy Statement for 2019 to Full Council

Reasons for Recommendations

2. In January 2018, the Council approved the Pay Policy Statement for the authority.  
This policy has been reviewed and updated with 2018/2019 pay and organisational 
structures and job titles. 

3. This report sets out the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 sections 38 to 40, in 
relation to the development of a Pay Policy Statement for South Cambridgeshire 
District Council. It apprises Members of the definitions and principles, such as 
transparency and affordability.  

Background

4. The 2011 Hutton Review of Fair Pay recommended a requirement to openly compare 
the policies on remuneration for chief officers, and details of how decisions are made 
about the salaries of the highest paid officers and how that relates to the lowest paid.

5. The Localism Act 2011 requires English local authorities to produce a statuto
[...]
ions 2017 require larger 
private and public sector employers (250+ employees) to report annually the 
difference between the mean and median average hourly rate of pay for male and 
female employees, gender bonus gap and the number of men and women across 
salary quartiles. Both sets of regulations came into force on 31 March 2017, with the 
first reports falling due by 30 March 2018 in the public sector and by 4 April 2018 in 
the private sector. The report reflects this requirement.

Considerations

12. The Council has made provision in the medium term financial strategy (MTFS) for a 
1% pay increase for 2018/2019 financial year. This is in addition to 1% to cover 
incremental rises. South Cambridgeshire District Council agrees annual pay awards 
through local negotiation with the recognised trade unions (GMB and Unison).

13. The Council, through negotiation with the trade unions, agreed the pay award for 
2018/2019 at 1%. This is part of a two year deal with a 2% increase for 2019/2020.

Implications

Financial
14. Salaries referred to in the Pay Policy Statement are within current budgets.  

Legal
15. The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to have a Pay Policy Statement.

Staffing
16. Pay and benefits for Council employees remains a key element in terms of attracting 

and retaining talent and therefore delivering first class services. The Council’s pay 
and reward strategy has been developed to ensure that employee pay is based on a 
fair and transparent evaluation process.  

Page 6



Equality and Diversity
17. The Council’s pay grade structure and job evaluation method meets the requirements 

of the Equalities Act.

Consultations (including from the Youth Council)

18. Trade Unions were fully involved in the Job Evaluation project and, as such, were 
consulted throughout the process of achieving the Single Status Agreement and pay 
and grading structures.  Employees were consulted and balloted on the Single Status 
Agreement, which details the Council’s approach to pay and benefits.

19. The Council has negotiated with Trade Unions in relation to the annual pay award. 
Unions consulted with their members on the terms of the pay deal. 

Background Papers

19. The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report:
 Local Government Association and ALACE guidance dated November 2011

DCLG Code of recommended practice for Local Authorities on transparency 
September 2011

 Department for Business & Skills - Guidance on Enterprise Bill
 The Equalities Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 

2017
 www.gov.uk/government/consultations   

Report Author: Susan Gardner-Craig – Head of People and Organisational 
Development
Telephone: (01954) 713285

Page 7

http://www.gov.uk/government/consultations


This page is left blank intentionally.



Pay Policy Statement                                                                                      January 20181

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019

The Localism Act 2011 (‘the Act’) (sections 38 to 40) requires English local authorities 
to produce a Pay Policy Statement for each year.  The Act states that the policy must 
include the Council’s approach to pay and other remuneration for Chief Executive, chief 
officers and other employees, including the lowest paid.

The Act defines remuneration widely, to include pay, charges, fees, allowances, 
benefits in kind, pension and termination payments.

The Pay policy Statement:
 must be approved formally by Full Council by the end of March each year
 can be amended  during the year

1.0 Scope

1.1 The Pay Policy Statement applies to the following posts at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council:
 Chief Executive (Head of the Paid Service)
 Executive Director (Section 151 Officer)
 Joint Director Planning and Economic Development
 Directors
 Heads of Service 

2.0 Salary

2.1 The current salary scales for Chief Executive, Executive Directors, Directors, 
and Heads of Service are presented in t
[...]
s produced on 31 March 2017 and published on the 
Government’s portal.

17.2 The mean gender pay gap 
The difference between the mean hourly rate of pay of male full-pay relevant 
employees and that of female full-pay relevant employees. This is shown as a 
percentage. 

The mean gender pay gap is – 5.86% in favour of females

A mean average involves adding up all of the numbers and dividing the result by 
how many numbers were in the list.

17.3 The median gender pay gap 
The difference between the median hourly rate of pay of male full-pay relevant 
employees and that of female full-pay relevant employees (see regulation 9). 
This is shown as a percentage. 
The median gender pay gap is  -13.18% in favour of females

A median average involves listing all of the numbers in numerical order. If there 
is an odd number of results, the median average is the middle number. If there is 

Page 14



Pay Policy Statement                                                                                      January 20187

an even number of results, the median will be the mean of the two central 
numbers.

17.4 The median bonus gender pay gap
The median bonus gender pay gap is not applicable as we do not pay bonuses.

17.5 The proportion of males and females in each quartile pay band
This calculation requires an employer to show the proportions of male and 
female full-pay relevant employees in four quartile pay bands, which is done by 
dividing the workforce into four equal parts. 

There are four sections (called quartiles) with an equal number of employees in 
each section (or as close as possible to this). The quartiles (from the lowest to 
highest) are called the lower quartile, the lower middle quartile, the upper middle 
quartile, and the upper quartile.

Quartile Female Male Grand Total Female % Male %
1. Lower Quartile 30 100 130 23.08% 76.92%
2. Lower Middle Quartile 70 60 130 53.85% 46.15%
3. Upper Middle Quartile 81 49 130 62.31% 37.69%
4. Upper Quartile 70 60 130 5
[...]
ncil identifies a post as ‘suitable alternative employment’ and offer the post 
to the redundant employee, pay protection will be offered. Where the new post is a 
lower grade and the employee’s current spinal column point is higher than the grade 
maximum, pay will be reduced to the maximum in the new band and the difference 
paid as ‘protection’ pay. As follows:
Example: (The salary change takes effect at the end of successful completion of the 
4 week trial period).

Employee’s current salary is £39,105

New post – grade 5 - Salary range for new post: £28,329 - £32,947

New Salary: £32,947 * 

Pay Protection element: £6,158**

Page 18



*Employee is at the top SCP point so would only receive appropriate increases on 
the new salary at pay progression relating to cost of living. 

**The pay protection element will remain at £6,158 for 12 months (subject to single 
status guidance and/or changes to hours/post)

Page 19



This page is left blank intentionally.



1

REPORT TO: Employment and Staffing Committee 17 January 2019
LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig – Head of People and Organisational 

Development

Disability Confident scheme

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to present to Employment Committee information in 
respect of the Government’s Disability Confident scheme.

Recommendations

2. It is recommended that Employment Committee:
a) Note the report and consider the information in relation the Disability 

Confident scheme;
b) Recommend to Cabinet that that the council signs up the Disability Confident 

scheme and commits to achieving Level 1

Reasons for Recommendations

3. The Council, at its meeting on 19 July 2018, considered a Motion from Councillor 
Peter McDonald which requested the Employment and Staffing Committee to review 
the Council’s activity to promote equality and diversity amongst its workforce and, in 
particular, actively seeks ways to make South Cambridgeshire District Council an 
Employer of Choice for people with disabilit
[...]
e explains how to become a Disability Confident Committed employer at level 1 of the Disability Confident scheme. 

 

 

 

 

 

March 2018 

P
age 38



Disability Confident – COMMITTED  
Ministerial foreword 
Congratulations on taking this step on your Disability Confident journey. 

I have a vision for a society in which disabled people and those with health conditions are able to work in good jobs and achieve their full 
potential. Whether you are in the private, public or third sector, your organisation will want to be able to draw from the widest pool of 
talented people when recruiting. Disabled people will be able to bring skills, commitment and energy to help your organisation to flourish. 

Recognising that 83% of people will acquire a disability while already in work, you will also want to know how best to keep the disabled 
people who are already with you.  

The Disability Confident scheme can help give your organisation the skills and confidence you need to recruit, retain and develop 
disabled people.  Disability Confident can also help develop the skills and insight to better tap into the estimated £249 billion of spending 
power that disabled people and their families can wield.  

Being Disability Confident will produce benefit for your business or organisation, for its shareholders or the communities it serves, and for 
disabled people themselves. 

I am proud of Disability Confident, I think it is making a real impact, and the many thousands of employers who have already signed up 
are thinking differently and obviously believe so too. I am pleased that you are joining us on this journey and I wish you the very best of 
success. 

Sarah Newton MP  

Minister for Disabled People, Health and Work 

P
age 39



Disability Confident – COMMITTED  

disability-confident-employer-pack-level-1       P a g e  | 1 
 

Introduction 
The Disability Confident scheme supports employers like you to make the most of the talents disabled people can bring to you
[...]
2018 

P
age 50

https://www.gov.uk/if-you-become-disabled/if-youre-in-employment-and-become-disabled
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/disability-equality-act-2010-guidance-on-matters-to-be-taken-into-account-in-determining-questions-relating-to-the-definition-of-disability
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/disability-equality-act-2010-guidance-on-matters-to-be-taken-into-account-in-determining-questions-relating-to-the-definition-of-disability


REPORT TO: Employment and Staffing Committee 17 January 2019
LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig – Head of People and Organisational 

Development

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure

Purpose

1. The purpose of this report is to present to Employment Committee a revised 
Organisational Change Policy and Procedure and to recommend adoption of the 
Policy and Procedure in full subject to Cabinet approval.

2. This is not a key decision because it does not result in the authority incurring 
expenditure which or the making of savings which are significant having regards to 
this Council’s budget for the service or function to which relates.  Neither does it have 
an effect on communities living or working in the area.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that Employment Committee:
a) Note the report and the changes to the policy;
b) Recommend the adoption of the policy to Cabinet

Reasons for Recommendations

4. The Organisational Change Policy and Procedure was scheduled for review and 
subsequently has been updated in line with best practice, legislative updates, EELGA 
change guidance, the Council’s strategic aims, in consultation with Trade Unions and 
feedback from employees. 

Background

5. A draft Organisational Change Policy and Procedure was considered at the Trade 
Union meeting on Tuesday 4th September 2018.   Feedback was received from both 
GMB and UNISON and has been updated and agreed by UNISON on 5th November 
2018 and agreed by GMB on 7th December 2018. In addition, managers were 
consulted on the policy.  One key focus for consultation with managers was to ensure 
that the revised policy and procedure is more user friendly.  The Policy and 
Procedure was approved by EMT for consideration by Cabinet on Tuesday 4th 
December 2018. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



Considerations

6. The key changes to the policy and procedure are as follows: 

Details of the change Rationale

The addition of 12 months' pay protection for 
suitable alternative employment to a post one 
grade lower or where a member of staff at risk 
of redundancy applies for and is offered a 
vacant post one grade lower.  Pay protection 
guidance can be found in appendix 2. 

The Policy acknowledges that the needs of the 
Council are paramount but that it will also avoid 
redundancies where possible.  The inclusion of 
12-month salary protection for movement to 1 
grade lower provides an option which avoids 
redundancies.  On average this will be cost 
saving as paying the salary for 12 months will 
generally be lower versus redundancy costs 
whilst also retaining talent in the Council.
 

Placing individuals at risk of redundancy has 
been moved to the implementation period of a 
change programme and is not announced in 
the consultation period.  Instead individuals in 
scope will be provided with information in 
writing how they are ‘affected by change’ 
during the consultation period. 

Placing individuals at risk of redundancy during 
the consultation period can cause undue stress; 
the proposed terminology of being ‘affected by 
change’ would potentially reduce anxiety for 
staff.  By using the terminology ‘affected by 
change’ and not placing staff at risk during a 
consultation it should help staff to feel that their 
views are being listened to rather than, as some 
staff can feel, that the outcome has already 
been decided. It also defers placing staff at risk 
until after they are actually at risk of redundancy 
and not because they are within scope of the 
change. 

The Poli
[...]
 Committee 17 January 2019
LEAD OFFICER: Susan Gardner-Craig 

Recruitment and Retention Report Shared Planning Service

Purpose

1. This report seeks to highlight the recruitment and retention issues which the planning 
service has experienced over the last few years and what actions have been 
undertaken to date to address the recruitment and retention issues. 

2. This is not a key decision because the report is for information purposes only. 

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the employment and staffing committee notes actions taken to 
date as we continue to work with our partners and stakeholders to ensure that the 
Council’s offer is competitive to attract candidates in a limited market pool and seek 
to retain our current staff. 

Executive Summary

4. This report summarises the actions taken to date to address the recruitment and 
retention issues within the planning department. A summary of the activities 
introduced in the last few years includes the following:

 A 15% market factor supplement was introduced in 2015
 Introduced Planning project officers in 2015 who have successfully moved into 

senior planning roles in the Council
 Continually engage on a regional level to address the shortage of planning 

professional with partners such as the East of England Local Government 
Association, Royal Town Planning Institute, universities, colleges and other 
local authorities.

 Part of the trailblazer organisation for developing chartered town planner 
apprenticeship standards due to be completed in early 2019

 Hosting gap year students from 2017
 Signed a regional memorandum of co-operation which set up the Public 

Practice, a not for profit social enterprise that places outstanding built 
environment experts within forward thinking public authorities. We 
successfully secured an associate in 2018 and have been placed with 2 
associates for 2019

 Re-introduced payment of professional fees
 Introduced a simplified application process in 2018
 
[...]
e background, there is a salary 
grade that has been omitted in the comparator table (Grade 6, £33,276 - £39,496 with a salary 
average of £36,386) as these officers can be deemed as experienced professionals.  

Page 91



8. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: -

Financial
9. There have been financial implications of every intervention aimed at addressing the 

recruitment and retention issues. Any additional financial review will lead to significant 
spend on salaries across the Council, not just for the planning service only. 

Legal
10. The Council is committed to the equal pay legislation as set out in the Equality Act 

2010 and all recruitment and retention activities carried out has been done with this 
legislation in mind. 

Effect on Strategic Aims

Aim 1 – Business Aim
11. A 21st Century Council

Background Papers
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: - 
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council; 
(b) on the Council’s website; and 
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

Report Author: Bukky Gray – Senior HR Advisor
Telephone: (01954) 713299

Page 92

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2089/contents/made

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay policy Statement Jan 2019
	Pay protection Appendix 2 Draft Guidanc for SAE and RDP

	5 Disability Confident Scheme
	disability-confident-stakeholder-presentation App 1
	Disability Confident Appendix 2
	disability-confident-employer-pack-level-1 App 3

	6 Organisational Change Policy and Procedure
	Organisational Change Policy and Procedure Nov18

	7 Recruitment and Retention Report Shared Planning Service



Minutes of the meeting

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Employment and Staffing Committee held on
Thursday, 17 January 2019 at 10.00 a.m.
PRESENT:

Councillor Henry Batchelor – Chairman
Councillor Dawn Percival – Vice-Chairman

Councillors:

Dr. Claire Daunton
Philippa Hart

Clare Delderfield
Mark Howell

Officers:

Patrick Adams
Susan Gardner Craig
Bukky Gray
Bethan Gregory

Senior Democratic Services Officer
Head of People and Organisational Development
Senior HR Advisor
HR Advisor

Councillor John Williams was in attendance, by invitation.
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Sarah Cheung Johnson and
Councillor Peter Topping. Councillor Clare Delderfield substituted for Councillor Cheung
Johnson.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2018 were agreed as a correct record,
subject to the inclusion of Councillor Claire Daunton as Vice-Chairman for the meeting,
as Councillor Dawn Percival had given her apologies.

4.

PAY POLICY STATEMENT
The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report, which
detailed the requirements of the Localism Act and invited the Committee to recommend
the Pay Policy Statement to Council. It was noted that a Pay Policy Statement was
agreed annually by Council.
Senior salaries
It was noted that the policy had been updated to reflect the impact of the pay award on
salary values.
Flexibility on re-employing staff
It was noted that the policy had been amended to enable former staff below Director
level, who had previously been made redundant, to be re-engaged in circumstances
where the Council requires specific skills or knowledge. The Council’s normal
recruitment and procurement rules would always apply.
Incremental pay increases
It was noted that officers needed to demonstrate a good level of performance to be
awarded an incremental pay increase.

Employment and Staffing Committee

2

Thursday, 17 January 2019

Golden Hello
The Council had recently agreed a Golden Hello policy that would pay new staff up to
£6,000 if appointed to post which had been identified as hard to recruit to in the job
marketplace. A percentage of the payment would have to be paid back if the employee
left within two years. This payment would apply to external applicants only.
Gender pay gap
It was noted that whilst many organisations had a concerning gender pay gap, the
Council actually had a mean gender pay gap of 5.86% in favour of females.
The Committee unanimously
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL
5.

the approval of the Pay Policy Statement for 2019
to Full Council.

DISABILITY CONFIDENT SCHEME
The Head of People and Organisational Development presented this report, which
recommended the Disability Confident Scheme to Cabinet. It was noted that the
Committee had been asked by Council to investigate this issue, after agreeing a motion
from Councillor Peter McDonald.
National scheme
It was noted that this was a nationally recognised scheme, which had replaced the two
ticks disability scheme.
Meeting the requirements of the Scheme
The Head of People and Organisational Development explained that the Council was
already achieving many of the commitments listed in level 1 of the Disability Confident
Scheme. She expressed the hope that the authority would achieve Level 2 and then
Level 3 of the Scheme, after achieving Level 1.
Task and Finish Group
The Committee recommended that Cabinet set up a Task and Finish Group, consisting
of officers and councillors, to investigate how the Council could achieve level 1 of the
Disability Confident Scheme.
The Committee unanimously
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

6.

A)

That the Council signs up to the Disability Confident Scheme;

B)

That a Task and Finish Group be established to take forward a work programme
aligned to achieving Level 1.

ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE POLICY AND PROCEDURE
The HR Advisor introduced this report, which invited the Committee to recommend that
Cabinet adopt the revised Organisational Change Policy and Procedure. It was noted
that the proposed change would allow 12 months’ pay protection for staff at risk of
redundancy, who successfully apply for a post one pay grade lower. The cost of the
change would be offset by a reduction in redundancy costs.

Employment and Staffing Committee

3

Thursday, 17 January 2019

Maternity leave
The HR Advisor agreed to amend the wording in the policy to emphasise the rights of
staff on maternity leave.
Suitable alternative employment
It was noted that staff had a right to appeal if they considered that the alternative
employment offered was unsuitable. It was suggested that suitable vacancies at other
neighbouring authorities within 3C’s partnership should be considered for staff at risk of
redundancy. It was noted that staff at risk of redundancy were offered training and
assistance with the writing of CVs and interview skills as well as other tailored support
and skills training.
The Committee unanimously
RECOMMENDED TO CABINET
7.

the adoption of the Organisational Change Policy
and Procedure.

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION REPORT SHARED PLANNING SERVICE
The Senior HR Advisor introduced this report, which highlighted the recruitment and
retention issues which the planning service has experienced over the last few years and
what actions have been undertaken to address them.
Vacancies
It was noted that the Shared Planning Service currently had 30 vacancies, out of a total
complement of approximately 140 staff. It was a competitive market with a large amount
of construction in the District. The recruitment to the position of Principal Planning
Officers was a particular concern. It was noted that many planning officers had left to
work in the private sector where the financial rewards were greater.
Misalignment of job descriptions
It was noted that research had shown that whilst other local authorities had the same job
titles for planning officers, the actual job descriptions were different. This made
comparisons based on salary difficult.
Market Factor Supplement
It was noted that a Market Factor Supplement of 15% had been introduced for senior
and principal planning roles. To ensure that this complied with equalities, the
supplement was reviewed annually was not consolidated into an officer’s salary. As
such, officers have found that mortgage and loan providers will not take the supplement
into account during the mortgage or loan application process. It was suggested that the
Council should explore a form of London weighting, which could be considered part of a
salary.
Training existing staff
Training and mentoring was offered to existing planning officers. Secondment
opportunities had been offered to existing staff in other services areas, but there were a
limited number of people who had shown interest and who have the right skills set for
these positions.
Apprenticeships and work experience
The Senior HR Advisor explained that the Planning section had a successful work
placement scheme for school and college students and apprenticeships were being
considered. The Council had been part of a national Trailblazer initiative to establish
RTPI approved apprenticeship routes and had been liaising with Anglia Ruskin

Employment and Staffing Committee

4

Thursday, 17 January 2019

University regarding a student trainee scheme.
Liaising with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee
The Chairman, Councillor Henry Batchelor, announced that he would report the
Committee’s discussions with the Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, as
they had agreed that this Committee would investigate this matter instead of the Scrutiny
and Overview Committee. It was agreed that the Committee should review this issue in
approximately four months’ time.
The Committee NOTED the report.
8.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The Committee agreed to hold its next meeting on Thursday 14 March at 10am in the
Monkfield Room, where it was expected that the following items will be discussed:
 An update on Disability Confident Scheme.
 A report on Councillor Heather Williams’ motion to Council on extending
maternity and paternity leave for those have had a premature or neo-natal baby.
 A report on the forthcoming staff survey.
 A quarterly performance report on staff sickness and retention.
 A report on relocation fees.

The Meeting ended at 11.30 a.m.

